This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

REVISOR

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES H. F. No. 2782 NINETY-THIRD SESSION

03/09/2023

Authored by Zeleznikar The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on State and Local Government Finance and Policy

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2	relating to St. Louis County; repealing certain obsolete provisions regarding board
1.3	and commission terms, historical work appropriation, and polling location; repealing
1.4	Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 383C.07; 383C.74, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4;
1.5	383C.806.
1.6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.7	Section 1. <u>REPEALER.</u>
1.8	Minnesota Statutes 2022, sections 383C.07; 383C.74, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; and

383C.806, are repealed. 1.9

APPENDIX Repealed Minnesota Statutes: 23-02722

383C.07 MEMBERS OF BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS; TERMS OF OFFICE.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, in St. Louis County every lay member hereafter appointed by the county board to any board or commission heretofore or hereafter created by law, shall be appointed for a term of three years.

383C.74 HISTORICAL WORK.

Subdivision 1. **Appropriation.** The St. Louis County Board may appropriate from the treasury of the county a sum not to exceed \$2,500 each year for the promotion of historical work within its borders.

Subd. 2. **Minnesota State Historical Society.** Said sum shall be so appropriated for the use of a historical society organized in said county and devoted to the collection, preservation and publication of historical material, the dissemination of historical information and in general carrying on historical work, said society to be designated by the Minnesota State Historical Society.

Subd. 3. **Purpose of appropriation.** The work of said historical society shall be done in the county making such appropriation and in reference to the history of said county and all facts relevant thereto.

Subd. 4. **Money to remain in county treasury.** The money appropriated as aforesaid shall remain in the treasury of the county and be paid out in payment of expense incurred by said county historical society for the purposes above indicated on verified bills approved by said local society according to its rules, in the same way that county bills are paid. Said appropriation shall be available for expense occurring in any year although not paid until the succeeding year. Any unused portion of any appropriation for any year shall revert to the funds of the county. Said appropriation shall be effective only for the year in which it is made.

383C.806 POLLING PLACE; EVERGREEN FIREHALL.

At each general election and primary, St. Louis County shall provide a polling place at the Evergreen Fire Department firehall in Township 60N, R19.